AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PETTRACK SYSTEM SOFTWARE

THIS AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR PETTRACK SYSTEM SOFTWARE (“Amendment 3”) is entered into
as of this __ 29 day of __June , 2023, by and between Snohomish County, a
political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and Progressive Solutions,
Inc., a California corporation (“PSI", “Contractor”, or Licensor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor are the parties to that certain “Software
License and Services Agreement for PetTrack System Software” executed on January 11,
2013, and amended on January 21, 2016, and December 16, 2022 (the “Master Agreement”);
and

WHEREAS, the County desires to continue to receive software maintenance for
LicenseTrack and PetTrack; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have agreed to extend the Master Agreement
until January 10, 2029, with annual support and maintenance payment due on or before January
10 of each year; and

WHEREAS, the estimated total cost of this Amendment 3, through January 10, 2029,
is One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents
($123,720.00) plus applicable sales tax.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the County and PSI agree as follows:

1. Part 6.A. - Term of Agreement, is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. Term of Agreement. The term of the Master Agreement shall commence
upon execution and continue through January 10, 2029, with annual support
and maintenance payments due on or before January 10 of each year.
Extensions are subject to termination as provided in this Master Agreement.

2 A new article 9.A.2. is added to Part 9. Price and Payment as follows:

A.l.  Beginning with year 12 and continuing through year 16, the annual
Support and Maintenance Services fee will increase using the October 12
month, BLS Consumer Price Index (CPI) rate for the Los Angeles area or 3%,
whichever is greater, plus applicable sales tax.

Amendment No. 3 to Software License and Services Agreement for PetTrack System Software
Page 1 of 2



3. A new section is added to Exhibit A — Requirements Analysis Report,
Appendix C: Cost Summary Sheet and Payment Schedule as follows:

Payment Schedule, Amendment No. 3

Maintenance and Support

An increase of the CPI rate or 3%, whichever is Due on or before
greater, will be added to each subsequent annual fee | January 10 each year
for Maintenance and Support of LicenseTrack™ and
PetTrack™ Web Application for years 12 through 16
plus applicable Washington State Sales Tax

4. All other terms of the Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect,
except as expressly modified in this Amendment 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment 3 to be duly
executed as of the day and year set forth above.

COUNTY: CONTRACTOR:

Snohomish County, a political Progressive Solutions, Inc.
subdivision of the State of Washington

Ken Klein gLgt::aggzs;?g;;bgs}fgg:;(3le-i(r;7'oo' BY %_\ f = y ﬂ% Z//

Name: Ken Klein Name: CCENA/ L Y 204F/3/5.
Title; CXeCutive Director Title: SRESI DENT

By

APPROVED AS INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

By: Ba rke r, ! Digitallly signed by
Risk Management ; Date: 2023.06.01
Date: S h €l la 09:18:57 -07'00'

Amendment No. 3 to Software License and Services Agreement for PetTrack System Software
Page 2 of 2



